## MINUTES OF THE VIRTUAL SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HIGHLAND PARK CITY COUNCIL

#### November 23, 2021

Council convened at 6:03 p.m. with Council President Clyburn presiding.

Present: Council Pro Tem Patrick remotely from Highland Park, MI; Councilmember McDonald remotely from Highland Park, MI, Councilmember Bates remotely from Highland Park. MI; Councilmember Armstrong remotely from Highland Park, MI and Council President Clyburn remotely from Highland Park, MI (5).

Absent: (0).

A quorum being present, Council was declared in session.

\*\*\*

The Clerk read the following notice.

I, Mayor Hubert Yopp, am requesting the City Council schedule a special meeting to consider and approve the Highland Park Police Patrol labor contract for the year 2020 through 2023.

I am asking to schedule this meeting on Tuesday, November 23, 2021, 6:00 p.m. Pursuant to Section 5-3 (b).

\*\*\*

# RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK AND THE HIGHLAND PARK POLICE COMMAND OFFICERS ASSOCIATION – TEAMSTERS LOCAL 214

Moved by Councilmember Armstrong Supported by Councilmember Bates

**WHEREAS**, the Highland Park Police Command Officers Union is recognized by the City to represent the City's Police Command Officers Association, Teamsters Local 214; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties' current Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) expired June 30, 2019; and

**WHEREAS**, the parties, after substantial negotiations, have agreed to extend the current CBA through June 30, 2023, under the terms and conditions, except as to the changes set forth in the attached Agreement (see Exhibit "A"); and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City Council approves the CBA through 2023 with the changes incorporated in this agreement and the contents thereof. Yeas (5), Nays (0), Absent (0).

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Moved by Council Pro Tem Patrick Supported by Councilmember Armstrong

To adjourn the meeting, motion carried, meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, hereby certify that the attached is a copy of the minutes of the Virtual Special Meeting held the  $23^{rd}$  of November 2021 and that said minutes are available for public inspection at the address designated on the posted public notice.

Cidia Wicker-Brown, Deputy City Clerk